Usable returned questionnaire 

Not returned questionnaire 

384 

379 

8 

371 

5 

Response rate (in %) 

Valid response rate (in %) 

98 

96 

Source: Survey Data,2016 

4.2.2: Characteristic of the Respondents 

The study’s sample size is Three Hundred and Eighty Four (384), which are the members of 

business communities in the markets selected in Kano metropolis. The personal information 

of the respondents is presented by using statistical tools which are employed purposely to 

enable the researcher to show the exact nature and characteristics of respondents. 

The questionnaire for the actual and potential Takaful customers had six (5) personal 

information of the respondent that includes: gender, age, marital status, educational 

qualification, and Market. Out of the three hundred and eighty four (384) copies of the 

questionnaire administered to the respondents, only Three hundreds and Seventy one (371) 

are retrieved representing 98%. Gender is categorical data which among the respondents, 53 

of them (14.3%) are female and the remaining 318 (85.7%) are male indicating that males